Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07210689

Name of Company

Snooks Sprinkler Services Limited

Jiwe
Lioyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

Dominik Thie! Czerwinke, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly beld-ea/summoned for 08 July 2016 pursuant to

authenticated by the written section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid

signature(s) of the Liquidator(s) 1 .g0re it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the propesty of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dore-aaserdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 08 July 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-weas-dene-acsorhnghwno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Cld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $S51 2EG

The winding up covers the period from 9 May 2013 (opening of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed)} was as follows

The rep the ligtdlator and the following was put to the meeting

1 Ahe joint iquidatogé’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
2/ The joint lquidaigrs be granted their release

creditors wgre present at the meeting therefore the above resolutions could neither be
acsepted nor fejegted

B 08 July 2016

Signed Date
*ASBANZM1*
A24

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The OId Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

8§81 2EG

Ref SNO11CVLACB/DTCMWM/CXGLIT

WEDNESDAY

Lloyd Biscoe
13/07/2016 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Snooks Sprinkler Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 9 May 2013 To 8 July 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,440 Q0 Book Debt NIL
4,800 00 Book Debt - Sale of Assets 4,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 812
4,008 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 361608
Storage Costs 383 92
Bank Charges 812
(4,008 12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,000 00) James Snooks NIL
(3,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
(4D QO) H M Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL
(19,553 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(18,453.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
I Lioyd Biscoe

Joint Liguidator

08 July 2016 12 56




XCv12102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Snooks Sprinkler Services Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 9 May 2103 to 8 July 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Other relevant information
Conclusion

0 0 OO 0O oD O0Oo0o0ao

Appendices
1 biguidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liqudators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the liquidation”
“the liquidators”, ‘“we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Snooks Spninkler Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1586 on 9 May 2013

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S51 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

(0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Sechion 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In refation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) {Section
24B(1)b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Nene

Company registered number 07210689

Company regsstered office The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
S81 2EG

Former trading address 17 Sandhurst Avenue, Tunbndge Wells, Kent, TN2 4JZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 9 May 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment 9 May 2013
Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This ts our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the perod from 9 May 2013 to 8 July 2016
ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debt

The sum of £1,440 was owed to the company in respect of one debt which the director believed would be
realised in full Unfortunately, this debt has proved unrealisable

Sale of Assets

Piant and machinery was held with a net book value of £4,390 These assets were sold to Essex Fire &
Protection Limited for the sum of £4,000 plus VAT This was an associated company and further information
was disclosed in the Section 98 report In accerdance with our best practise guidelines This has been realised
in full

Bank Interest Gross
The sum of £8 12has been received as interest on monies held in the Liquidation account

COST OF REALISATIONS

Storage Costs

We can advise that the sum of £383 92 has been paid to Archive Facthities {Southend) Lirited for the storage of
the company's books and records Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited 1s associated to partners of Begbies




e e RS e et 5 s S




Traynor {Central} LLP and therefore classed as a Category 2 disbursement which requires approval from the
creditors of the company We can advise that approval was sought at the Section 98 meeting and obtained

Bank Charges

During the iquidation penod, the hquidation accounts have mcurred bank charges of £8 12

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Notice that no Dividend will be Declared

In the context of the information herein presented, accordingly Notice has been given pursuant to Rule
4 186 of The Insclvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of preferential/non-
preferential creditors in this matter for the reason that the funds realised have already been distnbuted or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the hiquidation In this connection, the particulars
prescribed by Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this report and accompanying
account of receipts and payments

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

This firm's fee for assisting with the preparation of the Statement of Affairs was agreed at £5,000 plus VAT
To date the sum of £3,616 08 plus VAT has been paid towards these costs

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resclution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as categery 2 disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report

Our tme costs for the penod from 9 May 2103 to 8 July 2016 amount to £7,911 00 which represents 34 7 hours
at an average rate of £227 98 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Q Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 9 May 2103 to 8 July 2016
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 8 July 2018, No fees have been drawn on account of our remuneration, against our total ime costs incurred
since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the
period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of the time costs we had
incurred as at the date of each report Our unbilled time costs have been written off as rrecoverable However,
we reserve the nght to recover our unbilied time costs In the event that circumstances subsequently permit us
todo so

No disbursements have been drawn

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are
provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Credttors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment appears at
Appendix 3

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be lad before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 8 July 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, ff any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This is
particularly impertant for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invahid and the vote not
cast

In agcordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any tme after the
sxpiration ofa penod of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other regords of the company

Should youf require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speaK to the case manager, In the first instance, whe will be pleased to assist

Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liquidator

Dated 8 July 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 9 May 2103 to 8 July 2016




Snooks Sprinkler Services Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/05/2016 From 09/05/2013
of Affairs To 08/07/2016 To 08/07/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,440 00 Book Debt NIL NIL
4,800 00 Book Debt - Sale of Assets NIL 4,000 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 812
NIL 4,008 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,616 08
Storage Costs NIL 383 92
Bank Charges NIL §12
NIL (4,008 12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,000 00) James Snooks NIL NIL
{3,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
(40 00) H M Revenue & Customs {CT) NIL NIL
(19,553 0Q) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(18,453.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Lloyd Biscoe

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Joint Liquidator

08 July 2016 12 49




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,

b Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 9 May 2103 to 8 July 2016




{siun gnuiw g 8 1) INOY UE JO (] ( JO SHUN UI PIPIODAI
siawi) pejs woddns a0y spew abfileys e s1 9SS B LO 3w SUC JB JUads SI slun JO Junowe
esyiubls e aseym AluQ  PEBLIBAO UB SB paiued §i Jnq $8sed o) pebleyd jou st jsod
yim Buiieap Jo Buidf) se yons ‘syse) sapoys Jno Builues o) yers poddns Aq juads alur|

0s1 09l yoddng
0S1 091 JOJERSILILIPY JOUNE
08i 981 Jojensiuwpy
0ee SEC 10jERSIUILPY JOIUDS
05¢ 042 Jabeuep 1URISISSY
ooe Sie sabeuep
0se 59¢ JabBeuepy Joluag
Si¢ S6E 1019807
G6¢ YiN Z laupedq
oSy S6v iauped
+10Z A2 10 03 800Z AINF 1O LL0Z Aew Lo wou4 HEIS §O apeIs)

(4noy sad 3) ajey Jno-abreysn
SMOJ|0) SB 3l 2DIYO BSS-uo-pudyInog ay o) buifdde
sojel Y] SUOIHPUOD J9XJeW |B20| INS 0] AJeA ing ‘Ajeusijeu j8s aIe aseD B uo yiom Aew
Jewy Jeis Jo sapelf snouea sy Aq paiueys sajel oyl uwy [euciey B S Joukel] seigbag
$31Vd INC-399VHD HONAVYL 5318539

A1BUoNE)S «
BuAdeoojoyd pue Bujuug o
afiunsoe) pue suoyde|g]

asuadxa | Aioberes e Jo 159] oy
SOYSNES WD) DY SSNEIsq pPauLISIop 9q UBD ased ayj 0} JS02 asivald ay) alaym
apew aq fAew abieyo e ybnoyje oses sy 0} pableyd aq Jou [IM PUB SPEDLISAD
oo |essusb se pejesny eq Ajlewiou [ aunppuadxa jJo swsy Bumojos eyi (g)

1WA Jo Jou ase pajels sainby |y apw sad
dot 1e paiaacoal s1 abes|iw pue jsoo e palueyd ase SJUBWSSINGSIT LVA + 00S3
J0 98] pax|; e Je papiaoid ag 0] sucnen|ea Aue 10) paina| aq (im abieyd gjeledos v
Jnoy Jad 0013 Jo aled sjebeuep pue noy Jod GZ| 3 JO 9.l JaUMEd B B S]S09 dWl) JO
suonesijeas Jo %G} uo paseq aie sableys Jsy] Auedwod poeIdOSSE UB 2lojalay)
s) pue oid dnoig) soukelr) saiqfieg jo ped e s Bupgnsuon jossy 91g sjosse
Jo |esodsip 1o/pue sucnenjea ayepepun o) pabefus aq Aew Bupinsuon jassy 19

18U 8Je pajels sainby |y Jayealay) Jnoy yoea Joginoy tad L3
1e pue ‘pasnbai uostad Jad Unoy Jad 513 Je suinoy Z 1o abieyd wnwiuw g §1 3Jay)
‘sp109@) pue $300q ay) yoed AjjevisAyd o) paunbal aue pajiwi (puayinog) ssioe
anyary aiayp xog Jad g2 z3 1e pableys xoq pieogpied Jo uoisiaCld 8w Jad
dgg 1e pabieyo s1 spJo2as pue syooq Jo U800 Joy abeapyy (Jauenb sad xoq Jad
0S §3) ‘9oud pauonuswalcie ay) Jey je pabieyd ale saxeq palpuny OM] JOAO 'XOg
Jad ssuenb uad |13 1e pabieyo sexog paipuny om] 0) IN04 ‘saxaq saiy) o} dn o)
Jauenb sad Q3 jo abieyd wnwiuyy ase Jodes sy} Jo sjep ay) Je se Bulfjdde sajes
8yt Auedwoo pajerosse ue ‘papwnr) (pusyinog) sannaed aaydy Ag pebieys
s1 (ssuodxe | Aiobajen e se a|qeabieysal jou uaym) spiosal pue syooq Jo ebeiols o

(leroudde o) Joslgns) aseo ayy 0} pabieyo aq o} aue dnolg) toukel) ssiqfisg
ayy uiypm sanyua Aq papirosd saoiaes 0) ajejas yoiym alnypuadxa jo swap Buimoyoy

(2002 pidy & eAnoay3) sojep g pueBug u eIy 30 AIUBADS JO LAIBIIUNWEY ~ [ A5} 6 SR9es Asusnosyl o owBIES
(200Z 1OV ; BAGDGY3) $OLEM, G PURSUT Uf SIBMHOU BOLI0 ADUSAIDELN JO LOREUNLRY - (§ AIS) 6 SI008.d AJUBAOSL J0 WOWAIRS

8yl sjuswasingsip gz AlobBalen se pajeas) aq pinoys 8say) JSalajul Ue sey 31eIDosse
Aue Jo wu Sy 4o Japjoy 8010 8] yoiym ui saijed apisino o) apew ale sjuawied ajaum
Jey) sajedipul dauepinb aonoeld 1s8q ‘aA0qe 0) paudjal sauobajes Z ay o) uonippe ul
— (paunbar jeaosdde) satuesingsip 7 Liofisjes) se pajeos) 8q PIOYS Yorym sssuadxy o

‘ajw Jad souad Gy o el 8y} je pabieyo s abeajw jed o

‘1509 je pabieys s1 abesn wool Bunsaw [eweg Bussw
Jad (pGL3 UOpUOT) OOLF Jo Skl 8y) je pabieya si pue seolo awos Aq pabieyd aq
Aew si0ipasd jo sbuijesw Aigimers jo asodind sy} 1o} sbesn woo) Bunssw ewsu| o

(leacsdde o) joafqns) ased ay; 0} pabieyo ale ainypuadxe Jo Sweap Suimojol ayl (V)

uonenses Jo poyjaw Ijqeucses] B Uo paseq ale
YoIym puB SO0 PoIEds|R G PaJeys JO juawWald ue apnjoul Yydiym 8Sed ay) Uo pailnout
Ajoaap ainyipuadxe [EluBpioul jJo swe) - (pasnbel jeacsdde) sasuadxs z Aiobares o

paunoul aJe Aay) se ased ay) 0j pableyd ale swap yons
IV 2210Au saiddns [ewalxs Jjuapuadapu ue 0] 9|qelajal Ajjensn asen sy} 0] pajeed
Apoaap s1 jeur asnppuadxe aoeds - (pennbes jou eacsdde) sasuadxe | AioBees o

selobs)ea peosq om) ojul sesuadxa salysseld souepinf sonoeid Jseg
$31v153 INJATOSNI J0 NOILVHISININGY 3H1 40 103d530 NI SISNIdXT SU3A10H 301330

Mo[aq pajiejap si Yalym aLul Jey; Je 8210} i 3)e) Alnoy s Jenplapul
ay) Je poplIoDds $1 WG BY] BSEd BY) C) 8l J8y) SIBI0|B 0] JOPIOY S0 BY) YIm
Buoje ases ayj uo Buiyiom Yeis smoje yoiym waisAs Buipiosas swi) e sajesedo uuy ay]

Mmojaq Jeadde asay) pue Jap|oy aa1yo sy;

Aq pakoidwa ale Jey) JJels JO S[9AS] SNOLEBA ale aJay] [aA8] ajeudoidde ay) je 1no pautes
Butag si ylom Jey) saunsua pue 5D ay) Jo sppadse xajdwos a1ow ay) yjim [Bap 0 JBy/uy
SMO|Je | SB Japjoy 3010 ay) sisisse vonebaiap yong yeis Jo sidqusw o) syse) ajebajap
M BYsS/aH 9)elSa ay) o uonensiuiwpe ay) 104 Ajiqisuodsal ||eioao sey Jap|oy ao1o ey
S31V153 INSATOSNI 40 NOILVEISININGY 3HL 30 1034534 NI §334 5,430 10H 301330

pejenses are sebieyd esoy; moy Jo uoieueidxa ue yyim Jayisbol ‘uonelaunua,
s Jap|oy a0 ay) Buincudde oy ajgisucdsal aie oym asoy) 0} pasojasip aq pinoys sableyd
Uons Jey} sadinbai Nmocmu_:m 8onoed 1s9g  ISOUSJUI UB SBY IJeIJOSSE AUB JO UL SIY
10 Japjoy a2140 8y yomm ul saiped apisjno o} apew aq o) aie sjuawAed alaym osje pue
wwyy ay) Aq papiacsd saiijioe) JO JS0D 8U) JAA0DAI 0) SJUSLIASINGSIP JO sasuadxa jo Aem Aq
abreys aesedas e ayew o} Jybnos si (eacidde soppald areym saidde ajou siy) ‘Uonippe U

uonessuntwal Buiacudde oy ajqisucdsal

aJe Oym 3sOY] 0) PISOPSIP 8q PINOYS UOHELLIOUI Yans Jey) sainbas  aauepinb aonoed
1588 SISEq }S00 SWi) B UO PIJBIBUALLD) 3q 0} JAP|OY ado Ay} Joj uonnosal e Jo Buissed
ay) Bumoljoy saa) sJapjoy aoo ay) BuipieBas sio)pesd o) papiaord aq 0} sI UCKEWLIOW
Jayuny aieym saidde osie 3] eseo ay} ypm Buyesp w juads Apadosd awny ay) Jjo siseq
2yl uo ucEIBUNWAI MBI 0} jeacidde 1oJPaID SYa8S PUB 2JBIS JUBAICSUI UB JO Jap|oy
2210 ue se Bunoe s1 uuy sy w sauoinoeid Aouaalosul pasuadl B aiaym saldde ajou sIy|
NOILONaoY1N|

AJIT0d DNISYUVYHD HONAVYL S319539




A Apney
aleinny

FIEeJeuAr S He]

unupy sug

JBUN KRy

o 7 WP O] UWMRID taey PO L
21 LI 0Bk Ll T 00 L3153 o0 O0SEL 5E68E *3 s Aprny eikinny
ooLisL L) 00 k0T LAt w0 oL ouEre o WL SR RIS AQ LG0 S 0|
Lt (3] [ 5 (11 v 113 (3] wpuil Yuis A7 &INOY TI0L
[ 05 a5r 3z . [ 20 i 0 0} 100 L
000 uorqaiinn
51091 05 gor 92 61l 0 ud
L] Lt (San pust puicrmuad]
“vogeBny m sBugeey
(L1 *Bunscry|  SEPAIOLN O EMRIEW HRO!
o s~ suognammp
N PR L o
00 094 bo Ry t0 v’ ¢ , [ | swamp woppa g e Bugeg 0y mo L
000 SSmpuUALCS woppar)
00 091 Q0 8r €0 1] Lol _l__lﬂgln’tuu
(smakopcum Buprpe) suseis
1] ARSI PR3 BF i Bugizeq)
00 a m'w ! Bupes) 20} (MeL
00 0 Bunp | Bujpesy
oo R I T ee ft BT a SPUEE JO LORTHIIY 30} 11151
000 Soes Apad Py ey ) )0 VO Ry
00 PO RSN DUN S0 Almdang
000 om0 1980 TaTTT jo LopETEYRY,
B
LSS OF LI'H 11 - 5T 10 [} SuciEfipEaag 10) 0L
266 0540 L 14 52 L0 L H0GeGisia put YO0 tuogeipEsau|
' e g N R . ,  soppasd ieeq pUr smny PV
ez 008LT'Y [T 08 RS - L1 N 14 L2 - - Lb TZ ADutajotu| b) ipe S3ulyduiay S0} 1S
1L IST 05 L26 L zL (13 Ly LIS waepm ;o powseys puw bunodu Homng
00°GEZ 0STEr (x4 17 AEHOL) OFRD
5z 591 00961 & 58 EY L1 90 Ouxpuc] et Surioarg wapod
J59q puT EMY ‘Y AJusajon
nag ooty SG) e ssumhwon
7w V|- R Bujuueg
80 6CZ 00¥0L'Z 1] R e 2] - ri (1] PATK G| ERS URUDY SRR (RisUST) 50) [R10),
£2 922 0E9D L re Zr £l 6L i
Bujuumg pus|
tuvme own|  vomranUREY oo jLsueg)

910Z/L0/80 OL £10Z/S0/60 WOI4 SISAlRUY SISOD BWIL 1 TAD'L LONSEQ - UonEpInbIT ABJUNIOA SIONPSID - 11T SSOIMAS JSHULDS $HO0US 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Statutory London Gazette 150 00 0 150 00

Advertising

Specific Penalty AUA Insclvency Risk 20 00 0 2000

Bond Services

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor 45 00 0 45 00
Faxes {Central) LLP
Telephone, Begbies Traynor 16 77 0 16 77
Postage & {Central) LLP
Stationary




